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NOTICE OF HEARING FOR APPEAL/COMPLAINT

Appellant(s)/Complainant(s) :

1. Take notice that the above appeal/complaint in respect of RTI application dated ll-ll-2016 filed by the
appellant/complainant has been listed for hearing before Hon'ble Information Commissioner Ms. Vanaja
N Sarna on 18-07-2019 at 01:00 PM .

2. The appellant/complainant may present his/her case(s) in person or through his/her duly authorized
representatrve.

3. (a) CPIO/PIO should personally attend the hearing; if for a compelling reason(s) he/she is unable to
present, he/she has to give reasons for the same and shall authorise an officer not below the rank
CPIO.PIO, fully acquainted with the facts of the case and bring complete file/file(s) with him.

(b) If the CPIO attending the hearing before the Commission does not happen to be the concemed CPIO, it
shall still be his/her responsibility to ensure that the CPIO(s) concerned must attend with complete file
concerning the RTI request, the hearing along with him.

4. All the parties may submit their written submission, if any, to the Commission at least 7 days before the

date of hearing. A copy of the same shall be served upon opposite party. If any party wishes to make online
submission, the same may be sent to the Commission's link only viz., http://dsscic.nic.in p3per-
compliAn_scladd

5. CPIO is also directed to inform the third party, if any, so as to enable it to defend or present its case before
the Commission. Third Parfy may choose to be present before the Commission either in person or through its
duly authorized representative for hearing, or they may also f,rle a written submission to the Commission
before the hearing.

6. The authorised representative or the officer of the public authority and the appellant/complainant/third
party is advised to carry a "proof of identity" along with the authorization letter.

DATE :27-06-2019

{. Jeguth."san
Managing Directoq
Transworld Garnet India PVT.
LTD. PALAYAMKOTTAI HIGH
ROAD, KUTTUDANKADU VILLAGE,
TUTICORIN - 628I03
T:l:ri i i'l I'i,,r, Ti rrt,-' i-it'-:.1'- Lli i

(Tuticorin)

Date of RTI

tl-n-2016 /

\/ Respondent(s):

..'cPIO:f,* l. The CPIO / Deputy Development Commission
Ministry of Commerce &
Industry O/o the Development
Commissioner, Admn. Office
Building, MEPZ - Special
Economic Zone, N.H - 45,
G. S. T.R.uad, Taurbaraur, Ciruruiar-
600045

Date of reply, if any, of Date of Lst Appeal made, Date of order, if any, of
CPIO if any First AA

24-10-2016 { 0t-r2-2016

be
of

/
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7 . Takenotice that in default of your appearance on the time pnd da{e mentioned aforesaid, the case shalll"be'

heard and decided in your absence and that there will be no adjournment and review.
- .-. ..*., J-E

8. The parties concerned should reach the venue at least 3O,minutqs before the scheduled time of hearing.
They are also requested to intimate their telephone/mobile numbers and email address to the undersi( $

Venue for the Appellant/Complainant i

i NIC Studio : N.I.C. Video Conferencing Studio, Room No-10, 3rd Floor, K.V.K. Samy Mali Gai, Diskict Collectorate, Koram

; Pallam, Tuticorin-628001 (Tamil Nadu)
i tContact officer : Shri Mr. Kumar V. (Scientist-D). Contact No : 0461-2340631 )

(,i

NIC Studio : NIC Studio , District Informatics OfficeE Collectorate, 62,Rajaji Salai, Chennai-600001
(Contact officer : Shri Shri M Gunasekaran (Scientist-E) Contact No. :044-25264205)

Venue for CPIO I

By order of the Commission.

Reference number of CPIO Reply(if any) : -

To

1. CPIO, Public Authority
2. Appellant/Complainant.

Copy for information/necessary action to: NIC.

{Al
L.f '/Atllt -/

nYfi,ssija
Dy. Registrar

Copy To :

'l'he l-AA i Joint Deveiopment
Commissioner, Ministry of Commerce &
Industry O/o the Development
Commissioner, Admn. Offrce Building,
MEPZ - Special Economic Zone,N.H - 45,

G.S.T.Road, Tambaram, Chennai- 600045

q
r*!ft
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INDIA PVT, ITD.
MAKING OUR ENVIRONMENT CLEANER

The Joint Registrar,
Central Information Commission,
'B'Wing, 2nd Floor, August Kranti Bhawan,
Bhikhaaji Cama Place,
New Delhi- 110 066.

+v
To Date: 20.12.2076

COltrlPLAtNT

sir, C_(c l(\ocntlcl2etnltlVs\n,
Sub : Second appeal to the Central Information Commission- reg.

The CPIO informed that, he has decided to furnish certain information

to our competitor which was submitted by us.

_ | have requested the Central Public Information Officer, MEPZ not to

furnish the same to our competitor vide my letter dated L).1L.2OL6, The

CPIO vide his letter dated 24.10.2016 rejected my request.

"OP\tlt./

YX\$' Hence I submitted first appeal- 
-_-q-.

authority. The appellate authority on

C(1,

on 97.12.2976 to the appellate

0312.2-9!6 dismissed my appeal

{+r' --..*\
{rl, 2 c Dic tiiii )4
\ii;',SSl.c::l-gp*@itting thq*3"0 appeal to you in two sets with index to

IOne copy is sent to the PIO and 1't appellate authority by

f.!t0ry:Pc|yf*o||dHi1hRmd,KutrdrntdrriIqr,Tuticlh.E28|03.|hcr:tl48|.22tl5lg,227l5Efrr:tX8l.227|5{tt.mri|:lgi|rfelnn3ld!.G
Gorpono0ffall{r*to'3{,lxdb.{E,||.E.R'Bord,|(r|*drrrrcottny,B6mtiref'cr',.i.mooio],n-,lii.l+zlmtalzrsogolrl,'iiia.z4l|8825lt.lrrt:c

ln{hrr Pnf$h prrhr Dlfcr I tf.9.t38l?L 0h0di Srrr.r, C,B.Bord, $ifridn. $Z mr. nftpfn, imgll.l28008 fCdrr:0B9tZ.2nllZEandttroiGretrrrwat6&ft.con
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MAKING OIJR ENVIRONIiENT CIEA]{ER

RPAD and the postal receipt copy Xerox is enclosed herewlth for your

reference.

+TnANSwoRLI)

my appeal may kindly be admitted for

the original documents will be furnished

Thanking you

Yours trulY,

S. Jegatheesan
Managing Director

Copv Submitted tg :

Shri. G.Suresh Babu

CPIO /Deputy Development Commissioner,

Ministry of Commerce & lndustrY

Office of the Development Commissioner,

Admin Office Building, MEPZ - Special Economic Zone

National HighwaY-45, Tambaram,

Chennai - 500 045'

5hri. D. Anandan, t.A.5.,

Joint Development Commissioner I Appellate authority,

MEPZ * Special Economic Zone

Nationa I HighwaY-45, Tambara m,

Chennai - 600 045.

I therefore request You sir,

hearing and thus render justice. All

at the time of hearing'

2r@

'.GtorY|Pc!Yr'*ottjHhhe'4xdd|nkd|vihe0,Tu|k!.h.6E|03.?bnr:tl48|.22t|5|s,nn520fu:t|48l.227l5r|t[.nai|:t9itr4i|tranlrotgmrr.ccnI|ll0.|t2||88c!'Don!r0'|lo.:lhrt{o.3|,0dth.40l|'g.B.Rod,Kdrlihf|co|or'B.tftx.9&,crurrri.$0ud.iroJ..it'*zuazszizisoeoliiiidi,ii2{/|E925|€.i:
lribr Pndrdrtrll.t olflil I t4'9'138t?1, ohrdi strrt, c.!-Bord,9itohfm.532 ottt. trnn;,orsaz.22!G8 Tcjrr:0E8{2.225772 E{rit:rhqrolrtlrrwatrrn.m;



: CoNTENTS OF COMPLAINTTO BE pROVtpEp By THE APPETLANT AS pER CIC

. CoMPLAIN PRoceounr Ruu$ 2005.ro rnF Cerurnel lruroBMArlon Counntsstorrr

5.No Particulars Required

1 Name & address of the appellant wlth contact Nos. (Mobile etc.)

Transworld Garnet India private Limited,
Palayamkottai High,Road,
Kuttudankadu Village,
Tuticorin - 528 103

2 a) Name & Address of the central Publlc lnroimi@
decision of whom the appeal is preferred.

Shri. G.Suresh Babu
CPIO /Deputy Development Commlssioner,
Ministry of Commerce & lndustry
Office of the Development Commissioner,
Admin Office Building, MEPZ-Special Economic Zone
Nationa I Highway- 5, Tamba ra m,
Chennai - 600 045.

Shri. D. Anandan, l.A.S.,
Joint Development Comrnissioner / Appellate authorlty,
MEPZ - Special Economic Zone
National Highway-45, Ta mbaram,
Chennai - 600 045.

b) Date of Application : 11.11.2018

c) Date of Reply from CPIO :24.L0.20L6

3 Particulars of the order including number, if any, against which the
appeal is preferred;

The CPfO File No. RTt/249/20L6-t7/5t38 dated 24.10.2OL6



4 Brief Facts leading to the appeal

Our business competitor Mr,Dhayadevadas approached the CPIO for
seeking certain information about the reply given to his complaint to the
authorities. Already we have number of litigations pending in various
stages. Already the CIC issue direction that, the business rivalry should be
taken into consideration while deciding Mr.Dhayadetadas appeal, We
received notice under section 11 of RTI Act from the CPIO vide his letter
dated 6.10.2016 to make our submission in writing, informing that, he
has intends to disclose the above information to the applicant. Hence
without hearing the affected third party the CPIO decided to furnish the
information relating to our company which was submitted by us.

Since directly CPIO decided to grant without hearing us, we submit our
objection to the CPIO vide our letter dated tt.t1..2}76 which was
rejected by the CPIO vide his letter file NO. RT,|/249/2OL6-17/5t38 dated
24.I0.t6. Hence the petitioner filed first appeal to the appellate authority
objecting furnishing the information to our competitor which was also
rejected by the appellate authority vide its decision dated 2.L2.20tG in
appeal number RTI Appeal 267/20L6-17. Hence the petitioner filed 2nd

appeal before the ClC.

5 lf the appeal is preferred against deemed refusal, the particulars of the
application, including number and date name and address of the
Central Public Information Officer to whom the application was made;

My appeal also rejected by the appellate authority vide letter No. RTI

Appeal 267/2Ot6-17 dated 2.I2.L6

6 Prayer or Relief Sought :

The appeal may bg qllo,wed_and the_-PlO m_qy_beiirecled_lo_:IdgJ:J the
application made by our competitor Mr.Dhayadevadas.



Grounds for the Prayer or Relief ;

There is business rivalry among the applicant as well as this appellant.
The clc already decided that, this applicant misused the RTI Act to give
trouble to the competitors. There is no public interest in his application.
Without a public interest this information cannot be furnished. Allthis
activities are under sEZ Act No. 28 of 2005 which wilf override other'
Acts. Hence this inffiished to other person
particularly any competitor without any public interest. Without hearing
the third party in the first instance itself the PIO decided to furnish the
information which is against law,

The petitioner reserve his right to raise additional grounds if any at the
time of hearing.

Verification by the Appellant ;

l, s. Jegatheesan, Managing Director, Transworld Garnet India private
TimGala|ayarnkottai,High Road, Kuttudankadu Village, Tuticorin - 62g
103 Tamilnadu State do hereby declare that the information furnished
above are true to the best of our knowledge.

Any other Information which the commission rnay deem necessary for
deciding the appeal.

The main aim of the Right to Information Act is in order to promote
transparency and accountability in the working of the every public
authority. This is a statutory function of the public authority. Hence the
information may kindly furnished to the appeal petitioner.



'" -lNDlA PvT. LTD. 
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T'IKII{G OI'R ENVIROIIIIETT GIEA}IER

Date:11.11.2016

To

The Deputy Development Commissioner / CPIO,
Office of the Development Commissioner,
Madras Export Processin g Tnne (MEPZ)
Administrative Office Building, \

National HighwaY-45,
Tambaram, Chennai - f5

I
Dear Sir, "

Sub : Notice under section 1l of RTI act filed by

D.Dayadevadas - objection submitted - reg.

Ref : Your letter F.No. RTIl249l20 l 6- 1 7 13914 dated 6. 1 0. 1 6

(addressed to our two units)

I received your above letter on i0.10.2016. You hive called upon us to :

, submit objection if any to fumish information pertaining to our SEZ unit to

D.Dayadevadas, President, Federation of Indian Placer Mineral Industries,

Chennai.

Mr.Dayadevadoss is doing the same garnet business in the name

Indian Garnet Sand Company and Southern Enterprises. They are our

business competitors. We have business rivalry from the year 1988 itself.

!

If any of the information is furnished to our competitors, definitely it will
' 

affect our business as, he will misuse the Sarfle: The RTI Act cannot be

permitted to make revenge to the busineis competitors. There is no public

interest. This is completely personal information relating to our company'

which has no relationship to any public iriterest and fumishing the same Would

lqhrnd 0ffier: l{cwNo.t{,01d l,lo.lft, ara rroo, h$y.nod, Esmorq Chernai'6oo$t.Te:91 '{f '28512252' 4215{180'' 42018087 fu': 9l'44'28512251

trcrory : prtryrmkotrai High fioad, xutu,arnrrau Vin.gJ, i;iorin ' 624 l0!. [l'l]?hone : 0461'22?t519, 2?1520 trx : 0461 ' 2271541

r'f"t nmc' , t +si rsnn, omndi sreet c'B'no;1ilXlf;|flru;;;irTrlltPl Teretax ; 08e42'225n2 Phone 08e42'22e0s8
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cause unwarranted invasion of privacy and there is no larger public interest to

furnish the same to our business competitors. Hence this cannot be furnish

under section 8(1Xi) of the RTI Act. !

Earlier also, this applicant requested certain information relating to us'',. ? 
^

which Will affect our business competitivcness from Govt., of India, Ministry

of Mines,_ Indian Bureau of Mines which was negative by the epIO and his

second appeal before the Central Informati<ln Commission *u, ollo dismissed

vide CIC.F.No.ClClA:r-/A/2a06rc0443 dated 13.t2.2006 and vide

cIC.F-No.crc/ATlN2006/00494 dated, 4.4.07 and vide order in case no.
r

CICIAT/N20o7/00391 dated 14.G.a7. The CIC also endorsed that ,,it seems,

sn on going business rivalry with 3'd party is prompting appellant to resort t'o

, such tactics". This is also one of the method to steal our trade secret which has

to be rejected. I have already enclosed Xerox copy of the above 3 orders of the

Central Information Commission in response to your letter No. 7B/RTI/2013-

14-874 dated 21.3.14 along with our lerter dared 30.03.2014.

For your information, while dismissing thc znd appeal of the

petitioner the honorable Central Information Commission vide F.No.

CICIAT/N2008/00948 dated 31.12.2008 has mentioned that the
9__*_-

"commission cMiisnio|me respondent and the third party.

They have rightly pointed out that this appellant has, with unusual tenacity

and persistence, attempted to lay his hands on commercial information

pertaining to the third party, with the purpose that does not seem to be

bonafide. There is unmistakable indication of appeltant trying to ggt.this

lqhtrndfffict:ilarvt'l0.td0HNo.SdmFbor,PanfroonRoad,Egnrore,Chemd-6000{8.Tel :9l-{4-285t2252,42150S07,4201S087Fax.:9l .{4-28512?51
frctoty: hhyamkofrai High Bord, Kutfidankadu Vilage, Tnticorin - 628 103. (INl Phone : fi61-2271519, 227t520 Fax : 0{61 - 22?tt{l

ftulrct 0ficc : rGs-r3qEA, ohandistreet, , 
1i^::tjrt#i$lii;$ti.$l1in "lefax 

: I18er2-225712 phone 08e42-22e0e8

ffiw
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information to harm the interests of the third party, w-ith whom he seerns to

be in competition. It is sad that RTI Act is being used for purposes such as
3

this'1.

The above will clearly establish that the business competitors cannot be

encouraged by furnishing the information submitted by other traders which is

prohibited under section 8(lXi) of RTI .{ct.

I therefore request your goodself, please don't fumish any of the

information to Mr.Dayadevadas. Furnishing the above information will
definitely affect our business. It cannot be furnished to our competitor even

according to section 8(1)0) of R-TI Act.

. For the above mention reasons, we strongly object for fumishing the

information to the petitioner in respect of V.V.Mineral. I also request you sir,

the order purr"d under r".rion I l(3) of
the RTI Act by giving time ro file appeal

Thanking you

4
nt|ht'|lofior:llewlto.tr.$dllo..sfi.3rdFtoor,Pan$confioad,Egmore,chernai-600008. ld:91 -44-285t2252,4flgn07, 120180g7Frx.:gl"4{-A512251

hctory: Pahyrnkothi Hi$r ioad, Kqttrdrnkrduviflrga, Turicorin - 628 103. fiN] phone: olot.zzr$ti, zzlrszoio: olor. iilrglr
Prolrct lllfrcl : I +9-t 36/2A, Dhandi Srrcet c.8.Road, srikakulam - 532 001.(Apl Tele{ax : tts942.225772 ptnne 08942.229{!98

Yours truly,

CIN : U93090TNl995PIC32{59
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Gorrrnrn$nt of fndlo
Mlnistry of Comrnerce & lndustry

Offi ce of ttp'Dewlopment C"omm lss{one r
ArJmin Of fice Euilding. M€PZ - Speciat Economlc Zone,

-- Natronal Highway - 45,Tambaram. Chennai - 600,045
Fax:04d 2262 8218, [mail td; dcgpqgor.qov.in

Socfd.Po{t }rrhhA.D

Oated; 24-r0-2016

CPIO REPLY

Firn No. Rrv24gl7016-17 )

'r't)

f Tlansworld Garnct.
r. 1.:nP,a jra i.i tiiliage,

Prl.-!v"1 n!kotta i l"iigh Road.
Opp: Tutrcorrn Arrport,
Tuticnrrrr * 678103

I Trlnsworld Garnet,
Ncw tio. 1,5. olrJ f.to: 46, [,1GR noad,
halerhetra Colcnv.
Br'-se.1 [,ogn r,
(.t..nn;if . {roooir0

Srrb: Notice under Scction 1l(3lof the RTtAcr on the application filed by
Dr.D.Dhaya Devadas -R

Pleare refer to the nq.rtice under Section 11{1) of the Act dt. AS/tCI/2OL6 and reply dt.
I 1,'1 I '20if: f urnrshcC bl i,r.r,,

l. On q'iamrnai,cn t'rf r6u oO aarions, raiSed by y6u to f urnishing of ygur para wiSe Comments tO
thir lerter dr 25/0:/201F.rnC e-fnait dt. 12/04/2016 of Shri. Dr.D.Ohaya Derradas, it ls observed that
ri:ir ;r.rr,'r 

'rvise comr,'rf'rls furnirherJ by you rJoes not contain any details, which can be consldered as
i:-)I!1i^rlrr'jai corrfidr:nce, trarJ{'secrets crr intellectual property, the disclosure of.the whlch should harm
1i'i.j\ ai)::'iif ptrirve posrtion ol third party.

.1. Therc{ore, i(l()f1 l i,n(i anv fi:ason to clenyithe rn{ormation sought by RTt applicant. Hence, it
nas ber:r decrcJed to Irrrnish,rrformJtron (p;rra wise cbmrnents) to the RTI applicant.

c fniSstred Lrnr.ler Secrion 11(j) of the RTt Acr. Hou/ever, if you are aggrleved with this
r"18crsrqJn, you rll(iy prr'f er .in ,rfi0e;l tr,th the I ^' Appellate Authcritv detailed below within 30 daVS frOm
ri:e rl;'^ ol r-er:eipt af thig i€,iter

5l::'i. D. /rnandan. 1,,{.S.

Joi nt Development Commissioner,
M €PZ.Special Econornic lone,
N.H. 45, Tarnbaram, Chennai-600 04S_
Tel-2262$233

qrr faithfullY,F
x.

6
v)
1

F.

1,-'--,tP:['r
( PIO i Deputt, Dev

lr36iesh Babu)
t Commissioner
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Dt"u.ofiaYs r}evadee' ooor-No; rzlilzt' 7i'' street'

o*,* #ri,;;;;;il;*' chennai- 600 10o w'r'to his rettor

rs'&ffi;iorin{orrnaticnpease' 
,.

Vaerabfr lhra.n Nagar, 1r'i166[skkarn

Nu. Rll/DOD'OeAzrg/zOX6'17 dt

4l

I

*

' ::*fr.Gtliilr
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F,RSTAPPEAT

Sub: Appenl under spction fg(I) of RTI Act - Reg.

Reft I Fro:lettcr, Flle No-nTIi[{pti0te,figffH ilhftpd 06.,to.2,0r6
({ddrcqsed toiput trvn q[s$ 

-

z Our objection'ldtter UAteU,ft*t.lolr3 .9..9:ilf'g: Cprorin x'flsfr:BfDt{sF0r6,t?s1s8 & Srte dated
24"1.fi:ZOL$ (addressed b our fwo uni$)' '

. !.-_

we wish to bring to your kind rittpntion the fact that in the letter l s referred abovethe cFIo issued notice under se*ion of I l of RTI Act informing that Mr frDhayadevadas has filed. an application with tre c{po to suppry the copy of pare_wise cornments received from 1009/0 EoIl and SEZ for the two letters referrcd
under reference | &.2.

In the 'letter Znd re-fetred above, we have subrnitted our objection pointing out the
:nernlty and passed 'information comrnission decisiorL lii. 

""a requested nor torumidh the inforr-natisn in,respect of our units to our cornpefiior.

In the letter 3td re&rred u!gy*, tre cHo hts. gd6id6d b,${E$lr *re infiirmBlsrr,pararwise parn*r'tarfrs ftln$M hy &u * *a ffiti tl#il Dhqrya Eov:afl5g, snri:informsd under mctiqnil l($) of RTIActi

Hence
above,

we are filing the first appe4l against the decision of the cFIo, 3'd referred

IhAr{swoRl,DGW
IT.SIA M[. LTD.

tGlfi@$/0S9rfi{t:t$-il?

$lrrtJB niH-rdtn, tAs.
The Joint Devetopmuri
h{EPZ -' $pecial, Eaou,o,nde *ona,
N FI45, Tanrbaranr"
Chennai - 600 045.-

Respccted Sir,

i

irskrl'0fic':ltarlto,tt old*lPj itdnoo'l&fiarry+ q::,ry--fltocb. H: st .tr-l$ruea|,Irosfl. fultron r||t; el .{.d5r,ist
Frctory : prtryanrocrt 

l*gffe{1*.du wad rufofi. ozs rol. ftlJt pr,or : oc6r.z2lGii zallaii* , oci . zrrrE4rProlrct {liic. : l+91382A. Dffi suoet c'8xor4 sdr&lhm . saz io.r.tlpl irtetu : 0Ee0.225?7t ptronr 089r2-?2901trc|l,t:u93090Tilt995Plcm450 ./'
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. lrAxs(Iqnrfrrffi{6ffalE!6

lvlr Dft a,Devas, is:,dq.isg thg$flurlftg4met businosr.in. thg nn,me lndien (]l,rnet
$ard eosn,Ba,ny-. *d i$bnft$l$', ,Eqte_rp1{rtq. The,. ar€ our business
cornpetitors.- We have:business rivalry rt.ro^m the year I ggg itielf.
I.
If any of the information is furnished to our competitorg definitely it witl aftct
our business,,as he will rnisuse the,samo, The RTI Act c.arlnot be p6rrnitted.to
make the rev.enge to tlb,,bus-lm$s *@w$i;&trs. Th+rp'te uop,$b,tlc iffi!. Th* ts
cornpletply persorral tsftrrudffi ..rstgtisg to ,.p.lff csrteflrry, which has no
re'tatio,nship tCI .arry .p{*ills" hffii .aU4, ,furoi&i4q 'the ,same rvould o*$e
un$ra$fa$fed iuvasbn ofpivwy .aud ff#& i$fis,,pf e pxHie 'lnmest, ls. frinish, ,tliE

same.lo our busjn'ess oornpe.Stor. I{q4pu Stg,cq$*o[ bS nffnl$ltsd .ufidef sss.&on
a0)ilf oftne Rri.

Earlier also this applicant requested s$rtain infqrmation reletr{Ng to us whieh will
affect our'business oompetftiveness'ftorn Govt, of trndia" Minisrry of trt{ines, lndian
Bureau of Mines whic.h was nogative by the CPIO and his second appealbefore the
Central lnfonqation Cornmission \ {as also diSmissed, vide, CIC,
F.No,AT/A/2OQ6/0A443 dated I 3. 1 2.2005 and vide CIC, F.No . 

^T 
I N2OO61AQ49,:4

dated 04.04.2007 and vide order in case No.CIClAT|N2007/00391 dated-
i4.06.2007. The CIC also endorsed rthat "il seemg fln sn g'oing business rivalry.
with 3'* party is promptng'a.ppettant ta resortr to sso.h tqctics". This is also one of
the method to steal our tr,.ade secrot wkich has to be rejocted- We have alroady
.enclosod Xerox copy of the above 3 o,rders of the Cenhal lnfurmation
Comrnission.

l{h,ile dis.rruissing the 2"d app.el s:f the ffitioucrthe,Honeut'$hle cunftrel
lnforrnatio:n Commission vfdq nNo.C*fl$t/ .ftSffi$ 8 d*,fa$ $Sr4gi€g08'
has mentiqned th,at 'the "Cammisslan a,onours .fn *p ,o,f ,fhs

raspotdent q$d the third perty. They kuve rtgh:fly poinad oul thsl,this apBelltnt
has, wW uryususl tc.naclty and pe6Lrt-eftc0" dXteffipled to lry his hands on
eommercinl informminn pertain@ to the tfuird part, wiih the purpox that does
not seem .to be benaJide. There,is unmistakable indicatitn of qppellant trying to
get thLs information to harm the interests of th'e third pait, wiih *hOm he seims
ta be in competition. It is said thfi RTI Act is belng used for p'uqpasas such us
this".

ncg{rind lrftr : ll* tlo.l{, {H tla5m. 3rd ttoqPuttanno{, Eg?tolq CtFrd'

cft : l{l9!4ItIt{tiFTq44S

Facrryr



t
,1.
l

G
INDhPVT, LtD:.

^rri[6qrRal$f,iflFt!qqH

Tho nborq ust' eSS smftse fril- 'hp'h#iigfi*$ sotfidsftsrs caancn be,encouru$d'ur fu'W. $a*onffirffieliu
prohibited urder secrieu filXf) of: fffi,{*
Ivlorgwqr the para-wise resnl*q ar-e fl*rgish€d b f"* goods.elf, ggi 6, fiduoiar]
Fla*ansnip. It al$o .coMAXns ooqryhmreial odlliiitnai mA, sooset *U tt.
intolleu.tual flrqped-ty {iudneurn nf tbe-usns o-ru ffi,,ffiorpgiltl*u,,.posfttion,of,us' A cornpodtm oannot'be pentr,ifrnd.m l,tarnn ourUucloffib in the r*rrni gf OuUffuinterest' Hence we arG tiling the first-appeal. Copy of trru letters refrfte6 aboye
are atlached herewith.

In theligm of the above Ii reqqgt your goodeel.f,that oru appeal may kindly be
allowetl ond:tho reqlrest oftLrs paitiqmEr m& CIp td.mtsd [a,;ss.&et of our unitsi

Tlrankiqg-you

Yours faithfully,
For Transworld,Garrret. ;Ind.ia Fnivafs Iamited

Stephen David

fthrrl0ffca : llar flo:l{' llld t{0.500.3rd Floor, Pndranr 8ord. $nDn, o|6lnti. ffi ffi. u : 9l . fl- asl226a fl1fln07, fiol,oft Ft I fl . {4. zgcfattFrctrv: Prtrvantottri f9!I:J'Irt{tlhru'n"g.:ftfco,it- era rm. rxtirtonr, drer.zfllilgi t2?t62(}Fu,ioul. zat'{lPro|lctofrer: l+913e/?A. 0t'tnd stn l. cs.ir4 wrh&m. rez ooi,wi lrii* i0sgtz-2i6772 ttoo.0Sroi?a0$
C[{ : t 0i0901fl{ 0g5ptrcstrs9 -- -- - .,,

t
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Name of the APPellant:

NameorthepubricAuthoritv:Hl?;^?1;ffi";i'8ffi "?Sffiliff.i3iffi 
XIH:11:".

G.S.T. Road, iu-ttt*' Chennai-600 045'

AnapplicationunderRTtrAo!2005seekingcopiesbfparawisecommentsreceivedfrorn

100%EoUsandSEZsinresponsetolettersreceivedfromtheFederationofil':j'::"y:31

il;:# ffi*; reoeived by cpro, o/o DC, MEpz on 3d october'2016 from one Dr'D'

ouaya Devadass, Presiden! Federation of Indian Placer Mineral Industries, hereinafter referred to as

the Applicant

lv{/s'Transworld-GametlndiaPrivateLimited"PalayamkottaiHig!Roa4Kuttudankadu

Village,Tuticorin,hereinafterreferredtoasAppellan!wasalsooneofthel00%EoUs,whohad

sutmittea parawise comments in response to the letters of Federation of Indian Placer Mineral

Industries'Sincetheaboveinformationsoughtbythe4pplioarrt.'..,**partyinformation,,under

sectionlloftheRTlAct'2005,theCPloissuedanoticevideletter*:.{*:*n1,'.::.]].""
6.10)016 to the Appellant conveying his intention to discrose the above information to the applicant

andgaveanopporhrnitytothoappeltanttomakeanyrepresentationagainsttheproposeddisclgsure.

TheAppellantvidehisreplydt.ll.ll.20i6(whichwasactuallyreceivodbytheCPloon

17.10.2016 iself) to the Notice issued by the cplo undsr Seotion l l (1) of the RTI Act" otjected io

the furnishing of information to the applioant. After considering the reply gnen by the Appellanl the

CPIO had decided to disclose the inforrnaticn tc thc applicant *:::::.::::;*i-;:T.:l;

:il":'i-:;':: ff'"#'"J;;;;;: nL * Y'uz;ytrzot'lT dated 24 10 2016

conveyigg his decision to firrnish the i"fot*ution to the applicant' 
ffi

,t

\ - "'ft{':*dr-r'ixt#'t
1

;:""r COVBRI'II'GI''ffOFINDIA 
-'

r"mri-;iEarAt EcoNoMIc zo.S* 
- .

m,ffiiRY oF coMMERcE & IND-LJSTRY
"*,* -$\dI.L 

OFFICE BUILDING'
NJI.45,GS.T.ROAD' :-- 

TAIvIBARAId'
CI{ENNAI-600 045'

FIRST APPETLATE ORDER

' Appeal No'RTI Appeal 26712016'17

Date of Decision:2nd December 2016'

lv{/s. Transworld Garnet India Private Limited'

;;dy*tk&;rligh n*C Kuthrdankadu village'

Tuticorin-628 103'

t+T+
o.70tI zlllb

rnilrEo, Tunc0Hf,



((
Aggrieved by the decision taken by the cPIo, dre Appollant has filed ur appeal before me 

.

Sott-:i* 
trf) or Rrr Ait, 200! vid.e its tettaSlr2.20r6 

Pough this affear should have
' oe'en nled under section l9(2) of the RTI Acq I hereby condone the error,commrttpd bv the appellant
iii montioningit as section l9(l) ofthe Rfi Act, in the interest of transparency and fairness.

The pertinont points raised by the appeilant in his appeal aro as foilows:-

(a) That the applicant is aoing the same garnet business in the name krdian Garnetsand
company and southem Enterprises, that they are business competitors to the Appellant' and that they have business riyalry from the year lggg itself.

(b) That if any of the information is fumished to their competitors, it will definitely atrect
theirbusinessasth.papplicantwillmisusethcsarne" , r. u, ,.,, ,, j .",,. . i, ,, .,.

(c) That thb RTI Act cannot bo pbrmittod to rovonge to the busines, co*petitoo.
(d) That there is no pubtic intorest

(e) Thgt this is completely personal information rclating to the AppellErt company which- has no relationship to any public intorpst and furnishing the [ame would cause
unwarranted invasion of privacy.

(0 That there is no diger public interest to furnish ttre information to the Appellant,s
business competitors and therefore, the information cannot be fumished under section g

(l) (i) of the RTI Act,2005.

(g) That the applicant had earlier requested for certain information relating to the Appellairt
from Ministy of Minesn Govemment of India, that the Ministry of Mines-had rejected to
fumish the information under RTI Act and tlre sccond apleal filod by the applicant boforo
the CIC was also dismissed by tho Commissiou.

(h) That the parawise remarks were furnished to this office by the Appellant with a fidicuary
relationship.

(i) ,That the information also contains commercially confident, trade socrpts and intell&tual'pioperty; 
the disclos'ure of whlch"will harm the competitive position of the appellant. -

6) That for the aforementioned reasons, the Appeal should be allowed and the request of dre
applicant should be rejected in respect of other firms:

-ISEEe 
through all the submissions and grounds of rhe appeat of the Appellant. on the

basis of Lte sq,bmls;i.rt made b1r the Appellan

sought
8 of the RTI Act, 2005.

The pry *Tm"its lryished by the Appellant in response to the lett]ers of FIpMI, tlre
copies of which ar€ now U"inS



I

l

I

{pply.givet bry the Appeltant yide letterdgted XOm0te aoes not contain any data or

shdstics,or production flow chart or dn

'as @mqr.ercially confidential matters or gr i4ellechrat property. {lie reply given U1 tle

facts ftat can be categotsed

vory general in nature, which is se,en as more of an to refute the allegations made

ty FIPN4I igainst the Appellantj U4E ftgfqfofq, Ldo not fin{ any reason as to why tre Fra*ise

1ep!y filed by the Appellant should not be @ the parawise comments

nave nothing io be categorrsedj$@glyhich is commercially confidential, tade secret anJ'

lectual ition of the Appellant.

The opinions expressed by the Appellant in the parawise and the stand he has taken against the

raised by FIPMI in its letters guarded businels secret.

Thel3fqre, I am of the opinion that the information sought by the applicant are not exempted from
::.

a*"fg:

disclose the inforrration sought by th" uppliouo

**"|:tt,,I hereby direct ttre CPIO oft0/o Dc, MEPZ to fumish the information to the

applicant immediately after the expiry of the stifulated period available for the Appellant to go on

appeal before the Second Appellate Authority against this decision.

' If the Appellant is not satisfied with this decision, he may prefer an appeal wi& the Seoond

Appellatq Authority whose address is given below within 90 days from the date of receipt of this

decision.

Central Information Commission,
II Foon C Wing,
August Kranti Bhavan,
Bilsji CemaPlace,
New'Deliri-lI0 006.

if;i11..;: r,rii.+..;itl...t

. (D,AITANDAN)
' FIRST APPELLATE AUTTIORITY-cum-

JOil n bEVELOPMENT COramS STCXER

t.

,,,|;", '

,/
-{U" Transworld Garnet India private Limited.

Palayamkottai High Road,
KuttudankaduVillaSe, r

Tuticorin-628 103.

Copy to: Deputy Dovelopment Commissionor/CPlO, \tBPzSpecial F,conomic Zone, Tambaram
Chennai-600 045. ' -------'

','*:ir:ifli:i

s

llrofu



Iruoex

06,10.2016

IL.LI.20T6 Reply to CplO

24.70.20L6

oL.12.20t6 First appeal filed by the appeffanr

02,72.2016 Appellate Authority lettei
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t

2:. Slui V-tv'l' Prablrtciretlar' Regional . 
Controllcr of Vlincs & OCI(SZ)' CPIO'

Indian Bureau of N{hes, 29, l^d";;iti- Suburbs, II Srage. f inilur lload '

Goniguntapalayam, Bangalore- 560 022'

j Shri c.S- Gundervar, cltricf O;c Dressing otilcer & Appcllate ,{uthority' lrrdiatt
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dite r,ro. RTt lz.4s 12el16-rz \ >,qt QI'
To

sprED PO$T
Transworld,6arnet,
Mangalagiri Village,
Palayamk.ottai High Road,

Opp: Tuticor.in Airport,
Tuticorin,- 628103.

Transworld Gafnet,
New No: 34, Old No:46,

MGR Road,

Kalashetra Colony,

Besent Nagar,

Cherrnai - 600090.

Sir,

Sub: Notice under the section 11 of the RTI Act on the application filed by
shri. Dr;D.Dhava Devadas -Res.

whereai shri. Dr.D.Dhayi Devadas resident of Door No: 121627, 7il' street,
Veerabathran Nagar, Mambakkam Main Road, Medavakkam, Chennai- 600 100 has filed an
application with tbe undersigned under the RTI Act, 2005 to supply the followlng information
under public record pertaining to you :

' Information soughl:

Copies of the Para wise Commpnts received from the 100% EOUs and
SEZs for the 2 letters referred under reference 1 & 2. lie.)

Dared:05 -ro-2016

Our Federation letter No.
dated 25.02.2016-
Our Federation letter No.
dated 12.04.2016.

2. And whergas the undersigned intends to
applicant.

F IPMUADMTN lMEpZl.t-L0 los51201s-16

FlpMr/AOMTN / MEqZI t-]Ol 07 O I 2016-17

0

disclose the aboye informa.tion to the

{i}

(ii)

l

Ministry of Cornrnetce & fndustry
Office of the I)evelopment Commissioner

Admin Office Buil<ling, MEPZ * Special Econornic Zone,
Narrc'rnal Highway - 45,Tambaram, Chennai - 600 045

ax;044 2262 8218; Em:iil' Id : dbc@mepz.[ov. i
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3. Nov therefore you are hereby called upon to make your submissions in writing, as

per eection'11 of the Ac! as to whgre th€ inlormation /records asked for by the applicant

should be disclosed or not.

4. The subrnission or representatio,n against the proposed disclosure lhoultl be rnade by

yoU within ten days from the receipt of this nbtiqe,"'failing which the undersig,ned will take

dgCision in the matter in accordance with the provisions of the Act, without giving any future

nothe.
', .As per the Section 19 of thd Right to lnformqtion Act, 200tyou may prefer an a ppeal to

the FirEt Appellate Authority within 3O days, whore partictilars are given below:- :

l{3 rne and Add ress ol Firs t Appe I late auth ority :l
S{lr'rrD.SnandaR,,l.A-s' \
loint Devilopme nt Com mlssioner,
MEP,tr-Speciirt f ,conomi c Zone,

f{.H; 45, Tam,baram, Chennai-600 045.

Tel-22628233

Central Public Information Conimissioner
n

Copy To:-

Shri, or,D.Dhaya Devadas, Door No: 121627, 7't' Street, Veerabathran Nagar,

Ma,mbakkam Main Road, Medavakkam, Chennai- 600 1OO W.r-to his lefter No. RTI/DDD-

0&/5736/2016-17 dt. 29,09.2015 for information please.

$
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.C
I{EF; RTIlt.) DD-08/ SZ i:t 6 / Z0 I 6_ t 7

Fr<lm

3: l" DhayaDevadaq

fll^ 1 :i"'rr and presictent,

;::ili;"t "i ul;l,ili3::i Min erar rn d us rri es,
,r,',,n u, ir. # ;,;;; ;'" .ij: X,Tf; Hff il iH:l,- 6 0 0 r 0 0.'l'o

The Central public Info-rmation Officer &*::::ii: rlcvctcp:ncn t comrnissioncr.
l,, 19 

rrr,n:"porr process 
i n g Zo nJ".",,'',Nafional Highway, f"*nJr"ir,lhonnui _ 600 04s.

Dear Sir,

l"b j. Calling for the parawise 
Comments frnrn rh^ 1 .,nnr n^. - -mentioned in z 

'up'o'entations;i;;;fd::fi jhii"Y:i3::T;Tll;*;iJ:e arlesation
o"'''1 
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